BOROUGH OF VERONA

ORDINANCE NO. 03 of 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF VERONA, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 244 ARTICLE III §244-24 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF VERONA TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL SUBSECTION C. PROHIBITING PARKING AT ALL TIMES DURING CERTAIN DAYS AND TIMES AND INCLUDING A PORTION OF EAST RAILROAD AVENUE WHERE PARKING IS PRECLUDED DURING CERTAIN DAYS AND TIMES, AND AUTHORIZING SIGNAGE AND TOWING IN THE RESTRICTED AREA.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Verona desires to amend, Chapter 244, Article III §244-24 of the Codified Ordinances of the Borough of Verona entitled "Parking time limited in specific locations certain days and hours" to add a new subsection C. prohibiting parking at all times during certain days and hours and including a portion of East Railroad Avenue as prohibited parking at all times on certain days and hours; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Council of the Borough of Verona, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, at a duly convened meeting, quorum present as follows:

SECTION I. AMENDING CHAPTER 244 ARTICLE III §244-24 TO ADD §244-24 C. TO PROHIBIT PARKING AT ALL TIMES DURING CERTAIN DAYS AND HOURS

The Borough of Verona herby amends Chapter 244, Article III §244-24 of the Codified Ordinances of the Borough of Verona entitled "Parking time limited in specific locations certain days and hours", to create a new subsection C prohibiting parking at all times during certain days and hours and to add a portion of East Railroad Avenue where parking shall be prohibited on certain days and times as follows:

C. Parking prohibited at all times.

(1) Council for the Borough of Verona hereby creates and authorizes no parking at any time during certain days and hours in the following locations:

Street	Side	Location	Days	Hours
East Railroad Avenue	West	183 feet south of Grant Street	Monday through Friday	6:00 a.m. to
		to the end of the street.		400 p.m.

(2) The Borough of Verona Public Works/Street Department is hereby authorized to take appropriate measures to place no parking tow away zone signage and paint lines to designate the location of the restricted parking area.

(3) Authorization to tow vehicle. In addition to any other penalty authorized, the Borough hereby authorizes its police officers and code enforcement officers to tow any vehicle determined to be in violation of the terms of this subsection. The owner of the vehicle shall be responsible for any towing and storage charges incurred as a result of this enforcement.

SECTION II. REPEALS

All other Ordinances of the Borough of Verona which are in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to extent of such conflict.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Council of the Borough of Verona that the several provisions of this Ordinance are separable. If any Court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any words, sentences, sections or provisions of this Ordinance to be invalid, such a ruling shall not affect any other words, sentences, sections or provisions of this Ordinance not specifically included in said ruling.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED at and recorded in the minutes of a properly constituted meeting of the BOROUGH OF VERONA, this <u></u>day of August, 2022, a full quorum being present.

ATTEST:

Christine DeRunk, Borough Secretary

BOROUGH OF VERONA:

David C. Matlin, President, Verona Borough Council (SEAL)

Examined and approved by me this $\frac{9}{2}$ day of August, 2022

David P. Ricupero, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Craig H. Alexander, Solicitor